

No. 12-144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

DAVID BOIES
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, N.Y. 10504
(914) 749-8200

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
CHRISTOPHER D. DUSSEAULT
THEANE EVANGELIS KAPUR
ENRIQUE A. MONAGAS

JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
tolson@gibsondunn.com

JEREMY M. GOLDMAN
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
1999 Harrison Street, Suite 900
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 874-1000

*Counsel for Respondents Kristin M. Perry, Sandra B. Stier,
Paul T. Katami, and Jeffrey J. Zarrillo*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. PROPONENTS LACK STANDING TO APPEAL.....	16
II. PROPOSITION 8, BY DENYING GAY MEN AND LESBIANS THE RIGHT TO MARRY, VIOLATES DUE PROCESS.....	19
A. The Right To Marry Is Fundamental For All People.....	21
B. The Trial Record And Factual Findings Establish That “Responsible Procreation” Is Not The Defining Purpose Of Marriage	25
III. PROPOSITION 8, BY DENYING GAY MEN AND LESBIANS THE RIGHT TO MARRY, VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION	27
A. Discrimination On The Basis Of Sexual Orientation Triggers Heightened Scrutiny	28
B. Laws That Prohibit Gay Men And Lesbians From Marrying Cannot Survive Rational Basis Review, Let Alone Heightened Scrutiny	36
C. Proposition 8 Is Unconstitutional Because It Was Motivated By A Bare Desire To Make Gay Men And Lesbians Unequal To Every- one Else.....	51
CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	29
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	11, 13, 16, 17
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	20
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004).....	18
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	42, 53
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	20, 22
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	29
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	51
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	48
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	1, 38
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917).....	49
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	18
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	20, 21, 23, 27

<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	33
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	37, 38, 42, 47
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	17
<i>Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc. v. City of Cleburne</i> , 726 F.2d 191 (1984).....	38
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	13, 19
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	48
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	19
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	36, 37, 53
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	17
<i>Don’t Bankrupt Wash. Comm. v. Cont’l Ill.</i> <i>Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. of Chi.</i> , 460 U.S. 1077 (1983).....	17
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	23
<i>Fatin v. INS</i> , 12 F.3d 1233 (3d Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	38
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	35

<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	28
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v.</i> <i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 375 (1980).....	18
<i>Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	28
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	41
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	17
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	29, 30
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	28
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	18, 19
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16

<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	29
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	20, 21
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	19
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	10, 14, 28, 29
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	40
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	20
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	20
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....	19
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	20
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	50
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977).....	29
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	52
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	20
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	4, 49

<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	27, 38
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	38
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967).....	36
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	41
<i>Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	50
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	20
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	38
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	20
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009).....	5, 40, 43, 46
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	13, 20, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	38
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	37, 43, 48
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	17
<i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	41

<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	37, 40, 41, 44
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	48
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	16, 17
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	17, 19
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	50
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const. art. V, § 1	18
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 206	35
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	35
Cal. Civ. Code § 51	43
Cal. Fam. Code § 297	5
Cal. Fam. Code § 297.5	5
Cal. Fam. Code § 308.5	4
Cal. Prob. Code § 4716	6
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 18521.....	6
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 16013.....	6, 43
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52.....	38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- William Blackstone, *Commentaries*.....39
- David Blankenhorn,
*How My View on Gay Marriage
 Changed*, N.Y. Times, June 22, 201252
- Divorce Rates by State*,
[http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/dvs/
 divorce_rates_90_95_99-11.pdf](http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/dvs/divorce_rates_90_95_99-11.pdf)47
- Amy Doherty,
*Constitutional Methodology and Same-
 Sex Marriage*, 11 J. Contemp. Legal
 Issues 110 (2000).....23, 24
- The Federalist No. 78*
 (Alexander Hamilton) (E.H. Scott ed., 1898)50
- Letter from Eric H. Holder Jr., Att’y Gen.,
 to John A. Boehner, Speaker, House of
 Representatives (Feb. 23, 2011)29, 30, 32
- Chris Kirk & Hanna Rosin,
*Does Gay Marriage Destroy Marriage?:
 A Look at the Data*, Slate
 (May 23, 2012, 8:00 AM).....47
- Ned Martel,
*For a Change, Gay Rights Activists
 Welcome Election Day Results*,
 Wash. Post, Nov. 8, 201234
